

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/31/2019 11:30 AM

No. 53341-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BLUE SPIRITS DISTILLING LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR & CANNABIS BOARD,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Maren Norton, WSBA #35435
Anne Dorshimer, WSBA #50363
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206-624-0900
Fax: 206-386-7500
Email: maren.norton@stoel.com
anne.dorshimer@stoel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Blue Spirits Distilling LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. REPLY	2
A. Blue Spirits Has Not Abandoned Any Part of Its Claim for a Refund.....	2
B. The Board Does Not Dispute That the Court’s Reasoning in Washington Restaurant Association Is Correct.....	3
C. The Court Possesses Original Jurisdiction to Hear Blue Spirits’ Claim for a Refund	8
D. The Board Does Not Dispute That Blue Spirits Is Excused from Exhausting Administrative Remedies	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....	7
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013).....	14
<i>Credit Gen. Ins. Co. v. Zewdu</i> , 82 Wn. App. 620, 919 P.2d 93 (1996).....	14
<i>Hall v. Am. Nat'l Plastics, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 203, 437 P.2d 693 (1968).....	7
<i>Hilmes v. Moon</i> , 168 Wash. 222, 11 P.2d 253 (1932).....	2
<i>Judd v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	9
<i>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....	7
<i>Retail Store Emps. Union v. Wash. Surveying & Rating Bureau</i> , 87 Wn.2d 887, 558 P.2d 215 (1976).....	11, 15
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	12
<i>Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 304 v. Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 177 Wn.2d 718, 305 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972), <i>holding modified</i> <i>on other grounds by Hangman Ridge Training Stables,</i> <i>Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	3
<i>State v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Multiple Listing Serv.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 280, 622 P.2d 1190 (1980).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Washington Restaurant Association v. Washington State</i> <i>Liquor Board</i> , 200 Wn. App. 119, 401 P.3d 428 (2017).....	passim
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	9
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	12
 Statutes	
RCW 34.05	8
RCW 34.05.510	8
RCW 34.05.510(1).....	9, 10
RCW 34.05.534(3).....	13
RCW 43.01.072	10, 11
RCW 43.88.170	10, 11, 12
RCW 66.08.030(4).....	5
RCW 66.24.055(3)(a)	4
RCW 66.24.055(3)(a)(i).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
RCW 66.24.055(3)(c)	4, 5
RCW 66.24.140	4, 5, 6
RCW 66.24.630(4)(a)	4
RCW 66.24.640	4, 5, 6
RCW 66.28.330(4).....	5
RCW 82.44.120	10
 Rules	
RAP 1.2(a)	3
RAP 2.3(c)	6
 Regulations	
WAC 314-28-070(3).....	2, 3, 4, 8
WAC 314-28-070(3)(a)	3, 4, 8
 Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	8
 Other Authorities	
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 98 (1966).....	10
